Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as agent		06/30/2006	Bank: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MSX International, Inc.
Street Address:	1950 Concept Drive
City:	Warren
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48091
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75255457	CHELSEA COMPUTER CONSULTANTS
Serial Number:	75681425	ENGINEERING THE FUTURE
Serial Number:	75681427	APPLYING TECHNOLOGY. DELIVERING RESULTS.
Serial Number:	75742589	B2BBUYER
Serial Number:	75632287	MSX INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	75824164	ULTIMATE ENERGIZER
Serial Number:	75814693	B2BBUYER
Serial Number:	75814363	YOUR BUSINESS SERVICE SOLUTION
Serial Number:	75681426	SMARTSIZE YOUR WORK FORCE
Serial Number:	76071344	PEOPLE-XCHANGE.COM
Serial Number:	75447227	MSX INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	75333660	MSX INTERNATIONAL CREATING THE FUTURE
Serial Number:	74611416	APX INTERNATIONAL

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003341 FRAME: 0907

900052487

Serial Number:	73310949	CARS & CONCEPTS
Serial Number:	73310950	C & C
Serial Number:	74611421	APX INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	75194961	MSX INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	75632286	MSX INTERNATIONAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2388

Email: daniel.angel@srz.com
Correspondent Name: Daniel Angel, Esq.
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025983.0123
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Angel, Esq. (025983.0123)
Signature:	/kc for da/
Date:	07/05/2006

Total Attachments: 9

source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page1.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page2.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page3.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page4.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page5.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page6.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page7.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page8.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page8.tif source=MSX Trademark Patent and Copyright Release1#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

day of June, 2006, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking institution, as

successor in interest to NBD Bank, a Michigan Banking Corporation, and Bank One, N.A., a

National Banking Association, as agent for certain lenders ("Bank") pursuant to a Security

Agreement dated January 2, 1998 (NBD Bank) and an Amended and Restated Security

Agreement dated December 7, 1999 (Bank One, N.A.) (the "Credit Agreements") in favor of

MSX International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), and certain of its Subsidiaries

(each a "Loan Party" and collectively, the "Loan Parties").

WHEREAS, Borrower owns the patents and patent applications, the trademark

registrations and applications, and the copyright registrations, listed on Exhibit A attached hereto

and made a part hereof (the "Secured Collateral")

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreements, Loan Parties made that certain Security

Agreements (Patents), that certain Security Agreements (Trademarks), and that certain Security

Agreement (Copyrights), each dated January 2, 1998 and December 7, 1999 (collectively, the

"Security Agreements") in favor of Bank;

WHEREAS, the 1998 Security Agreement (Patents) with NBD Bank was recorded in the

United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 3, 1998 at reel 9089 frame 0258;

WHEREAS, the 1998 Security Agreement (Trademarks) with NBD Bank was recorded

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 3, 1998 at reel 1714, frame 0001;

WHEREAS, the 1999 Security Agreement (Patents) with Bank One, N.A. was recorded

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2000 at reel 11058, frame 0466

and at reel 11027, frame 0239;

10175892.1

WHEREAS, the 1999 Security Agreement (Trademarks) with Bank One, N.A. was

recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2000, at reel 2138,

frame 0700 and reel 2138, frame 0969;

WHEREAS, the 1999 Security Agreement (Copyrights) with Bank One, N.A. was

recorded in the United States Copyright Office on August 11, 2000, at Volume 3457, page 68;

and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, Loan Parties granted to Bank a

continuing security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the Secured Collateral to secure

the prompt payment, performance and observance of certain obligations of Loan Parties to Bank

as set forth in the Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been discharged; and

WHEREAS, the Bank desires to release the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt

and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders

(as defined in the Credit Agreement), hereby unconditionally and expressly releases and

terminates its security interest in and to the Secured Collateral, and Bank hereby assigns any

such right, title and interest it may have in the Secured Collateral (if any) to Loan Parties. Bank

further agrees to execute and deliver to Loan Parties any and all further documents or

instruments and do any and all further acts which Loan Parties reasonably request in order to

confirm this Release. This Release shall be binding upon Bank's legal representatives, assigns

2

and successors.

10175892.1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003341 FRAME: 0910

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 30th day of 30th, 2006.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as agent, as successed in interest to NBO Bank and Bank One, N.A.

By:_

Name:_

Title: V/C€

10175892.1

3

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

NAME	REGISTRATION NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
APX clampmaker	TXu-717-199	8/11/2000
Cardesk		
CBT		
Dealer Price Audit		
Development Planner		
Global call centre		
Global call centre-Australia		
Warranty field programmes		
GSDB on the Web		
National central billing		
Fleet central billing		
OEW		
PCM		
Quality survey		
Technical hotline		
Temic key manager		
TPA		
TyreNet		
Hotline-Mazda		
SUP planner		
WSP		
WISE		
Image archive (DocMan)		
Finance manual		
Engine component quality		
(warranty)		
Material handling &		
packaging eng.		
Enterprise information		
security		
Production equipment		
engineering assy.		
6-stage		
SupplierWeb		
A/R collections		
Applicant tracking/matching		
Bluebird feed to CCAPs		
Corporate database tools		
Corporate IntrAnet Web		

10175892.1

Credit memo		
DDs accounting		
DOA		
EE risks		
Finance tools		
Fixed asset		
FTDC billing		
Global A/R		
GRI corporate Web page		
GRI secure		
Human resource partner (HRP)		
On-line CICM		
Purchasing system		
	:	
(temporary)		
Report archive	and the second s	
Executive information system		
(EIS)		
Bluebird		
SBT		
Receiver Worx/Timesheet		
Supplier database		
SupplierNet		
W2-CIFPS	***************************************	
IFPS		
PeopleNet on-line phase 2		
IBT author		
WBDS		
Adteam BlueBird		
Bluebird-PeopleNetEMS		
Arevs TPA		
Cardesk		
CBT		
Dealer price audit		
Development planner		
Global call centre		
Global call centre-Australia		
Warranty field programmes		
GSDB on the Web		
National central billing		
Flkeet central billing		
OWE -	***************************************	***************************************
PCM		
Quality survey		
Technical hotline		
1 COMMON HOUSE		

Temis key manager	
TPA	
TyreNet	
Hotline-Mazda	
SUP planner	
WSP	
WISE	
Image archive (DocMan)	
Finance manual	
Engine component quality	
(warranty)	
Material handling &	
packaging eng.	
Enterprise information	
security	
Production equipment	
engineering assy.	
6-stage	
Supplier-Web	
A/R collections	
Application tracking/matching	
Bluebird feed to CCAPs	
Corporate database tools	
Corporate Intr-Anet Web	
Credit memo	
DDs accounting	
DOA	
EE risks	
Finance tools	
Fixed asset	
FTDC billing	
Global A/R	
GRI corporate Web page	
GRI secure	
Human resource partner	
(HRP)	
On-line CICM	
Purchasing system	
(temporary)	
Report archive	
Executive information system	
(EIS)Bluebird	
SBT	
Receiver Worx/Timesheet	
Supplier database	
Dappiter anthono	

SupplierNet	
W2-C	
IFPS	
PeopleNet on-line phase 2	
IBT authorWDBS	
Adteam BlueBird	
Bluebird-PeopleNet	
EMS	

TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	REG.	SERIAL	ISSUE DATE	FILING
	NUMBER	NUMBER		DATE
CHELSEA COMPUTER	2150654	75255457	4/14/1998	3/11/1997
CONSULTANTS				
ENGINEERING THE		75681425		4/13/1999
FUTURE				
APPLYING TECHNOLOGY.		75681427		4/13/1999
DELIVERING RESULTS				
B2BBUYER		75742589		07/02/1999
MSX INTERNATIONAL		75632287		01/29/1999
B2BBUYER COM		75842164		11/05/1999
B2BBUYER.COM		75814693		10/04/1999
YOUR BUSINESS SERVICE		75814363		10/04/1999
SOLUTION				
SMARTSIZE YOUR WORK	2390480	75681426	09/26/2000	04/13/1999
FORCE				
PEOPLE-XCHANGE.COM		76071344		06/15/2000
MSX INTERNATIONAL	2320235	75447227	02/22/2000	03/09/1998
MSX INTERNATIONAL	2189333	75333660	09/15/1998	07/31/1997
CREATING THE FUTURE				
APX INTERNATIONAL	1938622	74611416	11/28/1995	12/15/1994
CARS & CONCEPTS	1219892	73310949	12/14/1982	05/18/1981
C & C	1219893	73310950	12/14/1982	05/18/1981
APX INTERNATIONAL	1938623	74611421	11/28/1995	12/15/1994
MSX INTERNATIONAL	2224655	75194961	02/16/1999	11/08/1996
			Alternative Control of the Control o	
MSX INTERNATIONAL		75632286		01/29/1999

PATENTS

ASSIGNEE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5324121	6/28/1994
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	D277841	3/5/1985
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4305614	12/15/1981
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4567636	02/04/1986
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	D385845	11/04/1997
MSX rNTERNATIONAL, INC.	4399600	08/23/1983
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4668006	05/26/1 987
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4261612	04/14/1981
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4566728	01/28/1986
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4783113	11/08/1988
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4840421	06/20/1989
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5078447	0 1/07/1992
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5470126	11/28/1995
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5544998	08/13/1996
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5669654	09/23/1997
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4842327	06/27/1 989
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5374086	12/20/1 994
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5476283	12/19/1995
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5582454	12/10/1996
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	4927202	05/22/1990
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5460424	10/24/1 995
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5484091	01/19/1 996
MSX INTERNATIONAL, INC.	5628536	05/13/1997
MSX INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.	5907489	05/25/1 999
MSX INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.	5669654	9/23/1997
MSX INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.	D277841	3/05/1985

MSX INTERNAT ENGINEERING SERVICES, IT		04/14/1981
MSX INTERNAT ENGINEERING SERVICES, IN		12/15/1981
MSX INTERNAT ENGINEERING SERVICES, IN		8/23/1983
MSX INTERNAT ENGINEERING SERVICES, IN		01/28/1 986
MSX INTERNAT ENGINEERING SERVICES, IN	# · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	02/04/1986
MSX INTERNAT ENGINEERING SERVICES, IN		05/26/1987

DETROIT 7-3083 944340v1

10175892.1

RECORDED: 07/05/2006